Legislative Number: S-110-P05 Final Vote: 49-0-0

Authors(x): Morris, Harwood Senate Secretary: Michael Castle

Vice President for Student Affairs: <u>Dr. K.C. Mmeje</u> Senate Speaker: <u>Connor Ferguson</u>

Proclamation Affirming the Return of 24-Hour Library Access

WHEREAS 1 The Southern Methodist University Student Senate expresses its 2 profound gratitude for the restoration of 24-hour access to the 3 4 5 library. Student Senate has worked with and obtained confirmation from the Director of Fondren Library that Fondren Library will return to 24- hour access. 6 7 8 The role that open access to the library plays in fostering **ACKNOWLEDGING** academic success of students and its consequential impact on 9 shaping perception of SMU's academic prestige among 10 prospective students. 11 12 **RECOGNIZING** The recent restriction of library hours from 2:00 AM to 7:30 AM 13 deprived the student body of late-night study access and use of 14 collaborative workspaces. 15 16 BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED The 110th Student Senate hereby affirms the University's latest 17 decision to reinstate 24-hour access, recognizing its crucial role in 18 fostering academic excellence and upholding the University's 19 esteemed reputation. The 110th Student Senate is grateful for the 20 reinstatement and urges for the perpetuation of the 24-hour 21 library access for the foreseeable future. Respectfully Submitted,

Tatum MorrisFirst - Year Senator

Hamilton "Reese" Harwood

Pre- Major Senator